Scott Carey

From:	Rachel Carson <rachel.carson@pressmail.ch></rachel.carson@pressmail.ch>
Sent:	Wednesday, November 2, 2022 8:12 PM
То:	Scott Carey
Subject:	Public Comment for NTRPA Governing Board Meeting (11/3/2022)
Attachments:	Resolution 34 series 2016_deed restriction acquistions.pdf

WARNING - This email originated from outside the State of Nevada. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Greetings NTRPA Governing Board:

Don't Destroy our State Scenic Corridor and our Restored Land Parcels with the Osgood government housing project. This is what the eastward view looked like on those parcels in 1965:



This is what it looks like today:



Thanks to the very hard work of environmentalist, this segment of Highway 50 was restored, and became part of the <u>State Scenic Highway</u> system. However, now it is being threatened again:

Osgood Housing Project will Illegally Destroy Restor (e.g., SRI & SR5—Attach. C & G/Table 13-3 & 13-6; LU-1, LU-2.2, CD-1, CI



This not only destroys a restored scenic segment, but it is prohibited development on a Class 1B rated land capability (Stream Environmental Zone):

Osgood Housing Project will Illegally Cover Stream En (e.g., SC2; LU-2.4B, LU-2.5B, S-1.1, S-1.2, S-1.5, S-1.7, SEZ-



Please do not do this. Also, tomes of peer-reviewed research show that living adjacent to a highway is causal to a lower life expectancy due to carcinogenic automobile emission exposure, noise related stress, hazardous traffic maneuvers, and pedestrian fatalities. This is contrary to the very notion of environmental justice, which requires people are housed in ordinary houses located deep within residential neighborhoods equally distributed throughout the city. This government housing project looks like a dense ghetto.

Thank You, Rachel Carson

RESOLUTION NO. 34 SERIES 2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE VAIL TOWN COUNCIL APPOINTING THE VAIL LOCAL HOUSING AUTHORITY AS THE TOWN'S AGENT TO NEGOTIATE AND PURCHASE DEED RESTRICTIONS IN THE TOWN

WHEREAS, through Resolution No. 29, Series 2016, the Town Council adopted Vail Housing 2027, "A Strategic Plan for Maintaining and Sustaining Community through the Creation and Support of Resident Housing in Vail" (the "Plan");

WHEREAS, the Town Council and the Vail Local Housing Authority (the "VLHA") acknowledged in the Plan that "the acquisition of deed restrictions on homes for Vail residents is critical to maintaining and sustaining community"; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to appoint the VLHA as the Town's agent for the purpose of negotiating and purchasing Deed Restrictions in accordance with the Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF VAIL:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Town Council hereby designates the VLHA as the Town's agent solely for the purposes set forth herein.

Section 2. The Town Council hereby delegates to the VLHA the authority to:

a. Implement the Plan through the negotiation and purchase of Deed Restrictions in the Town;

b. Make, enter into, and execute purchase and sale agreements, deed restrictions, documents, instruments, papers and other forms necessary for the purchase of Deed Restrictions in accordance with the Vail Town Code and the Plan; and

c. Expend funds that have been budgeted and appropriated in the Town's housing fund for costs associated with the acquisition of Deed Restrictions pursuant to the Plan, including without limitation costs for purchases, appraisals, legal fees, filing fees, closing costs and title insurance.

<u>Section 3</u>. The following criteria and findings shall be used by the VLHA when determining whether to acquire a deed restriction:

- Supports and maintains a permanent year-round resident population that grows a diverse community where a wide range of demographics, economics, occupations and family household sizes are served.
- Furthers the goal adopted in the Vail Housing 2027 Strategic Plan

- Consistent with the housing policies adopted by the Vail Town Council for the acquisition of deed restrictions for resident housing
- Demonstrated demand exists within the resident housing market for the type of residential product (studio, flat, townhome, duplex, single family, etc.) that is to be deed restricted
- Fulfills a demonstrated need within a defined segment (i.e. for rent, for sale, owner occupied, etc.) of the residential property market.
- Demonstrates a quantifiable return on investment based upon the conclusions of the Economic Value of the Town's Investment in Employee Housing Report, prepared by BBC, dated March 12, 2012
- The market value of the deed restriction is comparable in value to other existing deed restrictions within the community as demonstrated by a licensed real estate appraiser
- Most cost effective and efficient use of the Town's limited supply of financial resources
- Fair market value is paid for the deed restriction relative to current market conditions (i.e. supply & demand)
- A transaction cap of \$200,000 per dwelling unit to be deed restricted

<u>Section 4</u>. The Town Council may modify or revoke the VLHA's agency designation or the authority of the VLHA under the agency designation at any time, in the Town Council's sole discretion.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of December. 2016. Dave Chapin, ATTEST: Patty McKe ORPORAT